place on 31 December 2009 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position and

on 1 January 2009 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income and

consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2009.

This unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purpose only and

because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group had

the Disposal completed as at 31 December 2009 or at any future date and of the financial results and cash

flows of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2009 had the Disposal been completed as at 1 January

2009 or for any future period.

124

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

   Unaudited
   pro forma
 Consolidated   consolidated
 statement of   statement of
 financial   financial
 position   position of
 of the Group   the Remaining
 as at   Group as at
 31 December   31 December
 2009 Pro forma adjustments 2009
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

  Note 1 Note 2

Non-current Assets
Investment properties 166,000 – –  166,000

Property, plant and equipment 32,524 (1,249) –  31,275

Other intangible assets 2,000 – –  2,000

Interests in associates 6,370,847 – –  6,370,847

Amounts due from associates 627,321 (48,743) 48,743 (v) 627,321

Available-for-sale investments 8,829 – –  8,829

Investment in convertible loan note 257,739 – –  257,739

Long term receivable 4,000 – –  4,000

Goodwill 4,113 – (4,113) (vi) –

 7,473,373   7,468,011

Current Assets
Inventories 6,581 (4,285) –  2,296

Trade receivables 62,530 (57,531) –  4,999

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 91,512 (59,254) –  32,258

Held-for-trading investments 300 – –  300

Derivative financial instruments 34 – –  34

Amounts due from group companies – (6,222) 6,222 (iv) –

Amounts due from associates 34,827 (24,740) 24,928 (v) 35,015

Pledged bank deposits 7,988 (7,041) –  947

Bank deposit with original maturity

 over three months 707,024 – –  707,024

Bank balances and cash 153,754 (45,721) 371 (i) 148,404

  – 40,000 (vii)

 1,064,550   931,277

125

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

   Unaudited
   pro forma
 Consolidated   consolidated
 statement of   statement of
 financial   financial
 position   position of
 of the Group   the Remaining
 as at   Group as at
 31 December   31 December
 2009 Pro forma adjustments 2009
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  Note 1 Note 2

Current Liabilities
Trade payables 110,313 (107,129) –  3,184
Other payables 56,191 (19,996) –  36,195
Dividend payable 86 – –  86
Taxation payable 721 (82) –  639
Amounts due to group companies – (288,726) 249,949 (iii) –
  – 38,777 (vii)
Amounts due to Elixir International Limited  – 1,223 (vii) 1,223
Financial guarantee liability 146,188 – –  146,188
Bank borrowings – due within one year 166,400 – –  166,400
Convertible loan notes – due within one year 1,128,227 – –  1,128,227

 1,608,126   1,482,142

Net Current Assets (543,576)   (550,865)

Total assets less current liabilities 6,929,797   6,917,146

Non-current Liabilities
Bank borrowings – due after one year 50,200 – –  50,200
Long term payable 170,537 – –  170,537

 220,737   220,737

 6,709,060   6,696,409

Capital and Reserves
Share capital 615,130 – –  615,130
Reserves 6,066,626 – (12,651) (ii) 6,053,975

Equity attributable to equity holders
 of the Company 6,681,756   6,669,105
Minority interests 27,304   27,304

 6,709,060   6,696,409

126

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

   Unaudited
   pro forma
   consolidated
 Consolidated   statement of
 statement of   comprehensive
 comprehensive   income of the
 income of the   Remaining
 Group for the   Group for the
 year ended   year ended
 31 December   31 December
 2009 Pro forma adjustments 2009
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

  Note 3 Note 5 Note 6

Revenue 709,553 (560,910) – – 148,643

Other income 62,158 (22,790) – 286 39,654

Investment income 3,775 – – – 3,775

Purchases and changes in inventories

 of finished goods (573,525) 541,795 – – (31,730)

Employee benefits expense (125,548) 20,435 – – (105,113)

Depreciation of property,

 plant and equipment (14,657) 1,878 – – (12,779)

Loss on disposal of subsidiaries (1,804) – (14,983) – (16,787)

Other expenses (81,127) 12,892 – (410) (68,645)

Impairment loss recognised in respect of

 available-for-sale investments (2,574) – – – (2,574)

Impairment loss recognised in respect of

 amount due from an associate (189,506) – – – (189,506)

Loss on deemed disposal of interests

 in associates (157,214) – – – (157,214)

Gain on disposal of interest in an associate 33,516 – – – 33,516

Fair value changes on derivative

 financial instruments (30) – – – (30)

Fair value changes on convertible bonds 75,410 – – – 75,410

Finance costs (99,413) 4,368 – – (95,045)

Share of (losses) profits of jointly

 controlled entities (190,227) – – – (190,227)

[…]

Share of other comprehensive income

 of associates 28,028 – – – 28,028

Share of other comprehensive income of

 a jointly controlled entity 175,050 – – – 175,050

Other comprehensive income for the year 203,391   203,391

Total comprehensive loss for the year (1,245,025)   (1,262,464)

Loss for the year attibutable to:
Owners of the Company (1,449,685) (2,332) (14,983) (124) (1,467,124)

Minority interests 1,269 – – – 1,269

 (1,448,416)   (1,465,855)

Total comprehensive loss attibutable to:
Owners of the Company (1,246,294) (2,332) (14,983) (124) (1,263,733)

Minority interests 1,269 – – – 1,269

 (1,245,025)   (1,262,464)

128

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

   Unaudited
   pro forma
   consolidated
 Consolidated   statement of
 statement of   cash flows of
 cash flows of   the Remaining
 the Group for   Group for the
 the year ended   year ended
 31 December   31 December
 2009 Pro forma adjustments 2009
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss before tax (1,447,814) (2,332) (14,983) (124) – (1,465,253)
Adjustments for:
 Gain on extension of long term payable (8,010) – – – – (8,010)
 Gain from fair value change of held-for-trading
  investments (150) – – – – (150)
 Release of financial guarantee liability (20,837) – – – – (20,837)
 Dividend income (3,625) – – – – (3,625)
 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 14,657 (1,878) – – – 12,779
 Loss on disposal of a subsidiary 1,804 – 14,983 – – 16,787
 Loss on disposal of available-for-sale investment 1,172 – – – – 1,172
 Impairment loss recognised in respect of
  available-for-sale investments 2,574 – – – – 2,574
 Impairment loss recognised in respect of
  amount due from an associate 189,506 – – – – 189,506
 Loss on changes in interests in associates 157,214 – – – – 157,214
 Gain on disposal of interest in an associate (33,516) – – – – (33,516)
 Fair value changes on derivative financial instruments 30 – – – – 30
 Fair value change on investment in convertible loan note (75,410) – – – – (75,410)
 Allowance for doubtful debts 2,020 (1,460) – – – 560
 Allowance for inventories 22,363 (22,363) – – – –
 Share-based payment expense 19,427 – – – – 19,427
 Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,605 (1,162) – – – 443
 Share of loss of a jointly controlled entity 190,227 – – – – 190,227
 Share of losses of associates 896,601 – – – – 896,601
 Finance costs 99,413 (4,368) – – – 95,045

Operating cash flows before movements
 in working capital 9,251   (24,436)
Decrease (increase) in inventories 26,743 (28,881) – – – (2,138)
(Increase) decrease in trade receivables (14,107) 40,074 – – – 25,967
Decrease in prepayments, deposits and other receivables 143,542 (157,864) – – – (14,322)
Decrease in amounts due from associates 53,165 (26,980) – – – 26,185
(Decrease) increase in trade payables (271,589) 351,601 – – – 80,012
Decrease in other payables (64,409) (6,667) – – – (71,076)

Net cash (used in) from operating activities (117,404)   20,192

129

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

   Unaudited
   pro forma
   consolidated
 Consolidated   statement of
 statement of   cash flows of
 cash flows of   the Remaining
 the Group for   Group for the
 the year ended   year ended
 31 December   31 December
 2009 Pro forma adjustments 2009
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7

Cash flows from investing activities
Decrease in pledged bank deposits 971,250 1,165 – – – 972,415

Proceeds from disposal of an associate 302,634 – – – – 302,634

Proceeds from disposal of available-for-sale

 investments 26,518 – – – – 26,518

Repayment of amounts due from associate 22,603 – – – – 22,603

Dividend received 3,625 – – – – 3,625

Proceeds from disposal of property,

 plant and equipment 181 (59) – – – 122

Increase in bank deposits with original

 maturity over three months (542,128) – – – – (542,128)

Capital contribution to a jointly controlled entity (350,100) – – – – (350,100)

Increase in other receivables – – – – (144,024) (144,024)

Subscription of convertible bond of an associate (13,756) – – – – (13,756)

Cash outflow from disposal of a subsidiary (8,819) (6,558) 371 – – (15,006)

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (7,302) 1,667 – – – (5,635)

Subscription of shares of an associate (965) – – – – (965)

Net cash from investing activities 403,741   256,303

Cash flows from financing activities
Advance from a shareholder 300,000 – – – – 300,000

Repayment to a shareholder (550,000) – – – – (550,000)

Advance from former ultimate holding company – (143,321) – – 143,321 –

Advance from former immediate holding company – (703) – – 703 –

Repayments of bank borrowings (96,400) – – – – (96,400)

Interest paid (26,995) 4,368 – – – (22,627)

Dividend paid (47) – – – – (47)

Proceeds from exercise of share options 984 – – – – 984

Net cash used in financing activities (372,458)   (368,090)

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (86,121) – – – – (91,595)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 239,875 – – – – 239,875

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 153,754   148,280

130

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

Notes to the unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Notes:

(1) The adjustments reflect the de-consolidation of the assets and liabilities of Elixir International Limited as at 31